administrative expense as they were managed centrally from leadership positions at our corporate headquarters. Those
corporate positions have been eliminated and site human resource, recruiting and facility personnel now report to the
site directors within each facility. Given these reporting changes, we believe it is more appropriate to record these
costs within cost of services as they are directly attributable to rendering our services at our facilities. The costs are
variable and unique to each facility such that if we exit a facility, the corresponding human resource, recruiting and
facility costs would also be eliminated.

7

Edgar Filing: STARTEK INC - Form 10-Q

12

We have reclassified 2011 information to conform with this presentation in order to provide greater comparability to
the users of our financial statements. The reclassification by segment for the three and six months ended June 30, 2011
was as follows:

For the Three
Months Ended
June 30,

For the Six
Months Ended
June 30,

2011 2011
Domestic $ 1,386 $ 2,720
Asia Pacific 344 617
Latin America 86 159
Total $ 1,816 $ 3,496

The effect of the reclassification on our 2011 information was as follows:

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2011
As Reported Reclassification As Adjusted

Revenue $ 57,139 $ — $ 57,139
Cost of services 50,836 1,816 52,652
Gross profit 6,303 (1,816 ) 4,487
Selling, general and administrative expenses 13,196 (1,816 ) 11,380
Impairment and restructuring charges 3,272 — 3,272
Net loss (9,652 ) — (9,652 )

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2011
As Reported Reclassification As Adjusted

Revenue $ 116,649 $ — $ 116,649
Cost of services 102,959 3,496 106,455
Gross profit 13,690 (3,496 ) 10,194
Selling, general and administrative expenses 22,876 (3,496 ) 19,380
Impairment and restructuring charges 3,272 — 3,272
Net loss (12,206 ) — (12,206 )

The reclassification did not have any effect on our operating loss, net loss or basic and diluted loss per share for the
period. The reclassification also did not have any impact on our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets or
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

3. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Edgar Filing: STARTEK INC - Form 10-Q

13

We regularly review our segments and the approach used by management to evaluate performance and allocate
resources.  During the quarter ended March 31, 2012, we revised our business segments in order to better align them
with our strategic approach to the regions in which our services are rendered. Over the past several years, we have